Tamanna Chhetri and Mr. 

K.B. Chettri, Advocates for Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3. 

Mr. Yogesh Gurung, Advocate for Respondent No. 4. 

J U D G M E N T 

Meenakshi Madan Rai, J 

1.  Assailing the quantification of compensation placed at 

Rs.40,80,000/- (Rupees forty lakhs and eighty thousand) only, by 

the learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, East Sikkim at 

Gangtok (hereinafter 'learned Tribunal'), in MACT Case No. 47 of 

2015 (Mrs. Krishna Kumari Limboo and Others vs. Mr. Moni 

Prasad Gurung and Others), vide Judgment dated 21.09.2016, the

[...]

sustained head and chest injuries to which he succumbed on the 

same day at Central Referral Hospital, Tadong, East Sikkim, 

where he had been evacuated for treatment. Before the learned 

Tribunal, the Respondents No. 1 to 3 sought compensation of 

Rs.41,72,500/- (Rupees forty one lakhs, seventy two thousand 

and five hundred) only, on account of his death in a motor 

accident. This claim was denied and disputed by the Appellant 

inter alia on grounds as already reflected hereinabove.  

7.  The evidence of Respondent No. 1 to the effect that 

the deceased was working as an Accountant of Shri Keshab

[...]

Contractor with sufficient work at hand by furnishing Exhibit 19, 

the attested copy of his Contractor Enlistment Form, Exhibit 20 

being a Work Order dated 04.03.2014 issued by the Tourism and 

Civil Aviation Department, Government of Sikkim amounting to 

Rs.22,23,01,419/- (Rupees twenty two crores, twenty three 

lakhs, one thousand, four hundred and nineteen) only, and Exhibit 

21 another Work Order for Rs.1952.45 lakhs issued in the name 

of P.W.2.  

8.  Although it was stated by learned Counsel for the 

Appellant that under cross-examination, Respondent No. 1 has 

stated there are no “transaction details” to prove that her

[...]

Pranay Sethi (supra), inter alia held as follows; 

“(viii) Reasonable figures on 

conventional heads, namely, loss of estate, 
loss of consortium and funeral expenses 

should be ₹15,000/-, ₹40,000/- and 
₹15,000/- respectively.”        (Emphasis supplied) 

Consequently Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, is 

granted towards funeral expenses, Rs.40,000/- (Rupees forty 

thousand) only, granted towards loss of consortium and a sum of 

Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, granted towards loss 

of estate, instead of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five  thousand) 

only, Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh) only, and Rs.10,000/- 

(Rupees ten thousand) only, respectively, granted by the learned 

Tribunal under the aforestated heads.  

14.  With regard to the amount of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees five 

thousand) only, having been granted towards “Transport from

[...]

Sarla Verma’s case (supra) (Rs.2,24,000 x 16)    

Rs.35,84,000.00 

Add Funeral expenses Rs.15,000.00 

Add Loss of consortium  Rs.40,000.00 

Add Loss of estate                                                 Rs.15,000.00 

Total              Rs.36,54,000.00 

(Rupees thirty six lakhs and fifty four thousand) only. 

17.  The Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 shall be entitled to 

simple interest @ 9% per annum on the above amount, with 

effect from the date of filing of the Claim Petition before the 

learned Tribunal, until its full realisation. 

18.  The Appellant is directed to pay the awarded amount